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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On July 5, 2013, the Enfield Police Union, Local 798, Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
(the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor 
Board), amended on November 28, 2014, alleging that the Town of Enfield (the Town) 
violated §7-740(a)(4)1 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act) by refusing to 
comply with the terms of a memorandum of understanding requiring it to provide bargaining 
unit members with access to certain physical fitness facilities. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties entered into a partial 
stipulation of facts and exhibits and the matter came before the Labor Board for a hearing on 

1 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-470 provides, in relevant part:  
 

(a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: … (4) refusing to 
bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been designated . . . as 
the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit;…  
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December 4, 2014, at which both parties appeared, were represented by counsel and were 
allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make arguments.  
Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on January 30, 2015.  
Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of 
law and we dismiss the complaint.   
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Town is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has been the exclusive representative of a bargaining unit made up of all sworn 
police officers of the Enfield Police Department up to and including the rank of lieutenant, as 
well as animal control officers employed by the Town. (Ex. 4). At all times relevant hereto, the 
bargaining unit consisted of approximately 96 members.  
 
3. On September 13, 2012, the Town and the Union executed a collective bargaining 
agreement, effective July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2013, which includes a mandatory physical 
fitness program for all employees, with employees hired after August 6, 2012 subject to 
progressive discipline for failing periodic physical fitness tests. Article 30, §3.a. of the 
collective bargaining agreement provides, in relevant part, “The Town shall make available a 
physical fitness facility for all members…” (Ex. 4). 
  
4.  After September 13, 2012, the Town and the Union met on more than one occasion to 
further define the terms of the contractual physical fitness program, including but not limited to 
designating the physical fitness facility to be made available to bargaining unit members. 
Human resources director Steven Bielenda (Bielenda) participated on behalf of the Town and 
Union treasurer Matt Meier (Meier) participated on behalf of the Union.   
 
5. The Town proposed fitness facilities at the Enfield Police Department and at Bigelow 
Commons, a large apartment complex, both of which could be used by bargaining unit 
members without cost to the Town. The Union took the position that those facilities, 
individually and collectively, were unsuitable because of limited size, limited equipment and/or 
location.    
 
6. Police Chief Carl Sferrazza (Sferrazza) contacted commercial fitness facilities to obtain 
membership fee information. “Club Fitness” and “Planet Fitness” offered memberships for $10 
per month. Sferrazza informed Bielenda about these rates.2 
 

2  The Club Fitness rate was contingent upon the police department guaranteeing at least 50 new members.  Planet 
Fitness required that it be allowed to deduct the monthly fees directly from the Town’s bank account.  Sferrazza 
documented some, but not all of these conditions in a spreadsheet, but was uncertain as to whether he forwarded 
the spreadsheet to Bielenda. Bielenda testified that he was unaware of these conditions at the time the Town and 
the Union entered into a memorandum of understanding on April 19, 2013.  
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7. Prior to April 19, 2013, during a meeting with the Union, Bielenda shared with Union 
representatives that the cost of a Club Fitness or a Planet Fitness membership was $10 per 
month.  
 
8. On April 19, 2013, the Town and the Union entered into a memorandum of 
understanding (MOU), which provides, in relevant part:  
 

PHYSICAL FITNESS FACILITY: 
 

1. The Town agrees to provide employees access to the following fitness facilities:  
 

• Police Department 
• Bigelow Commons 
• Club Fitness 
• Planet Fitness  

 
2. Alternatively, in lieu of working out at the above referenced facilities, 

employees can receive a $10/per month stipend to contribute towards a 
facility of their choosing. Employees that wish to use an alternative costing 
more than their stipend will pay the difference in the $10 credit allotted to 
them.  

… 
 
[B]oth parties understand that the implementation of this “Physical Examinations 
and Physical Fitness” program is a work in progress and that nothing in this MOU 
shall constitute a past practice or precedent while both Parties strive to ensure a 
viable and efficient program. 
 

(Ex. 5). 
 
9. After April 19, 2013, it became apparent that Club Fitness and Planet Fitness were 
unable or unwilling to meet the $10 per month rate. 3  Bielenda spoke to the president of the 
Union, Detective Cooper, about the increase to the anticipated membership fees.  
 
10. At a negotiation session for a successor to the 2010-2013 collective bargaining 
agreement, the Union proposed making the contractual physical fitness program into a 
voluntary program. The Town rejected that proposal.   
 
11. The Town has declined to pay bargaining unit members more than $10 per month 
towards the cost of Club Fitness or Planet Fitness memberships.  
 

3 The Town could not guarantee 50 bargaining unit members would use Club Fitness and it was determined that 
the Town charter prohibited Planet Fitness from accessing the Town’s bank accounts.  
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12. In January 2014, Enfield police detectives Timothy Lewis (Lewis), Mike Bailey 
(Bailey) and Marty Merritt (Merritt) each submitted requests seeking that the Town register 
them for memberships with Club Fitness.  
 
13. In a memorandum to Lewis, Bailey and Merritt dated January 28, 2014, Captain Jeffrey 
Golden replied, in relevant part:   
 

The Town of Enfield will pay ($10) ten dollars towards any gym of your 
choosing. Just sign up, present the signed contract to me and your names will be 
submitted for the monthly stipend.  The deals where the gyms would charge the 
Town for new members has (sic) fallen through.  

 
(Ex. 9).  
 
14. On March 5, 2014, the Union filed a grievance (No. 14-01) alleging that the Town 
breached the collective bargaining agreement and the MOU by refusing to pay for 
memberships to Club Fitness. The grievance was denied at subsequent steps of the contractual 
grievance procedure and the Union filed for arbitration with the State Board of Mediation and 
Arbitration (SBMA).  
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. Repudiation of a collective bargaining agreement may occur where the respondent has 
taken an action based upon an interpretation of the contract that is asserted in subjective bad 
faith or is wholly frivolous or implausible, or where the respondent does not challenge the 
complainant’s interpretation of the contract, but rather seeks to defend its actions on collateral 
grounds such as financial hardship or administrative difficulties. 
 
2. The Town did not violate the Act.  
 

DISCUSSION 
 
 The Union’s complaints did not specify the precise legal theory under which the 
Town’s alleged noncompliance with the MOU constituted bad faith bargaining. In its post-
hearing brief, however, the Union argues that the Town repudiated the MOU when it refused to 
pay the full cost of memberships to Club Fitness and Planet Fitness.  
 
 The record reveals that the Town interprets the access language of the MOU as 
obligating it to pay no more than $10 per month towards memberships to Club Fitness or 
Planet Fitness. Bielenda testified that the intent behind the access language with respect to 
Club Fitness and Planet Fitness was for the Town to pay only the $10 monthly fee that he 
understood had been negotiated with those facilities and not to write a “blank check.” 
According to Bielenda, by paying $10 towards the cost of membership the Town is providing 
“access” to those two facilities within the meaning of the MOU.  
 
 Our standard for assessing repudiation claims is well-established: 
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The repudiation of contract doctrine arises from the principle that the duty to 
bargain in good faith is not limited to the negotiations of a formal contract, but 
also includes the obligation to carry out the terms of the formal contract in good 
faith . . . Repudiation of a collective bargaining agreement is something beyond 
mere breach . . . The Labor Board has found that repudiation of a collective 
bargaining agreement may occur in three circumstances: 1) where the 
respondent has taken an action based upon an interpretation of the contract and 
that interpretation is asserted in subjective bad faith by the respondent; 2) where 
the respondent has taken an action based upon an interpretation of the contract 
and that interpretation is wholly frivolous or implausible; and 3) does not 
involve an interpretation of the contract by the respondent nor does the 
respondent challenge the complainant’s interpretation of the contract, but rather 
it seeks to defend its action on some collateral ground which does not rely on an 
interpretation of the contract, e.g., financial hardship or administrative 
difficulties. 
 

City of Hartford, Decision No. 4736 pp. 14-15 (2014); see also City of Bridgeport, Decision 
No. 4478 (2010); Ansonia Board of Education, Decision No. 3613 (1998); Hartford Board of 
Education, Decision No. 2141(1982).  
  
 The parties dispute the interpretation of the access language of the MOU. Accordingly, 
the Union must establish that the Town has taken action based on an interpretation of the MOU 
that is asserted in subjective bad faith or is wholly frivolous or implausible.4   
 
 “Conclusions regarding actual or subjective bad faith must be based on an examination 
of all the evidence, including circumstantial evidence existing when a party’s claim flies in the 
face of clear contract language.” City of New Britain, Decision No. 4600 p. 7 (2012); see also 
City of Meriden, Decision No. 4553 (2011); Ansonia Federation of Teachers, Decision No. 
2570 (1987); Bristol Federation of Teachers, Decision No. 1656 (1978). With respect to the 
second criteria, implausibility, we have emphasized the difficulty of proving that type of 
repudiation: 
 

Where such a claim is made this Board must, of course, look at the contract to 
see whether the employer's conduct may be justified by any plausible 
construction or interpretation of the contract. To that extent it has jurisdiction to 
interpret the contract - but to that extent only. Once we have determined that the 
employer's construction is plausible (i.e., the kind a reputable lawyer might urge 
with a straight face) then the claim of repudiation must fail. All that would 
remain is a claim for mere breach of contract and that does not constitute a 
violation of the Act.  

 
Town of Plainville, Decision No. 1790 p.6 (1979) (emphasis in original).  
 

4  In the third or “collateral defense” form of repudiation, the respondent does not dispute the complainant’s 
construction of the contract. State of Connecticut, Judicial Branch, Decision 4749 (2014). 
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 Based on the entire record before us, we find that the Town’s conduct does not rise to 
the level of repudiation. We do not believe that the Town was acting in subjective bad faith; we 
credit Bielenda’s unequivocal testimony that he understood the cost of the memberships at the 
facilities at issue to be $10 per month, without restriction, and that he raised this issue with the 
Union during negotiations. Moreover, we find the evidence of bargaining history lends just 
enough credence to the Town’s interpretation of the access language in the MOU to avoid a 
finding of implausibility or frivolity under our “straight face” standard.5 Accordingly, we 
dismiss the instant complaint.  
 
 

ORDER 
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is  
DISMISSED. 
 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Chairman 
 
     Wendella Ault Battey 
     Wendella Ault Battey 
     Board Member 
 
     Barbara J Collins 
     Barbara J. Collins 
     Board Member 
 

   
  

5 A wholly frivolous and implausible interpretation of contract language amounts to an illegal repudiation if it is 
“a construction or interpretation which no respectable lawyer could urge with a straight face.” Southington Board 
of Education, Decision No.1717 at 4-5 (1979). 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 25th  day 
of September, 2015 to the following: 
 
Attorney Kevin M. Deneen 
O’Malley, Deneen, Leary, Messina & Oswecki RRR 
20 Maple Avenue 
Windsor, CT 06095 
 
John Miller, Staff Representative 
Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO    RRR 
700 West Johnson Avenue, Suite 305      
Cheshire, CT 06410  
 
Kelly A. Rommel, Esq.  
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO    RRR  
444 East Main Street  
New Britain, CT 06051  
 
   _____________________ 
   Katherine C. Foley, Agent   
   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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